

No. 15-1078

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: AVANDIA MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES &
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION
GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIED SERVICES DIVISION WELFARE FUND ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES M. SPEARS
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHRMA
950 F Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004

LINDA E. KELLY
LELAND P. FROST
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

ROBERT N. WEINER
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY L. HANDWERKER
R. STANTON JONES
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
robert.weiner@aporter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS DECISION ON PROXIMATE CAUSE UNDER RICO SHOWS THE NEED FOR CLEAR GUIDANCE FROM THIS COURT.....	5
A. This Court’s Decisions Have Not Provided the Clarity Lower Courts Need.....	5
B. The Third Circuit’s Error Arises from the Unresolved Questions in this Court’s Case Law.....	13
II. CLARITY ON THE GOVERNING STANDARD FOR PROXIMATE CAUSE UNDER RICO IS OF PARTICULAR AND PRESSING IMPORTANCE TO <i>AMICI</i> ’S MEMBERS	15
A. The Decision Below Reinforces Divisions Among Lower Courts on RICO Overpricing Claims.....	16
B. The Decision Below Incentivizes Abusive, Speculative, and Burden- some Litigation.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015)	4, 14, 15
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	10, 11, 14
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 283, 294 (D. Mass. 2014).....	21
<i>Hemi Group LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ironworkers Local Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP</i> , 634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>In re Neurontin Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	19
<i>Southeast Laborers Health & Welfare Fund v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 444 F. App'x 401 (11th Cir. 2011)	17, 18
<i>In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prods. Liab. Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings</i> , 2016 WL 427553 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 2016).....	21

UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010) 16, 17

*United Food & Commercial Workers Central Pa.
& Reg'l Health & Welfare Fund v. Amgen,
Inc.*,
400 F. App'x 255 (9th Cir. 2010) 17

*In re Yasmin & Yaz (Drospirenone) Mktg., Sales
Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,
2010 WL 3119499 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2010)..... 21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Merck to Pay \$80 mln to Settle Some Vioxx
Cases*, Reuters (Aug. 3, 2009)..... 22

PhRMA, *2015 Profile: Biopharmaceutical
Research Industry* 35 (2015), http://www.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/2015_phrma_profile.pdf 1

*Warning Letters and Notice of Violation Letters
to Pharmaceutical Companies*, U.S. Food and
Drug Administration, <http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/EnforcementActivitiesbyFDA/WarningLettersandNoticeofViolationLettersToPharmaceuticalCompanies/default.htm> 20
